reclassified from operating cash flows to a separate line item on the statement of cash flows as
required by IAS 7.28.

	❚ The bank overdraft balance has been excluded from Cash and cash equivalents as it does not form an
integral part of the Group's cash management and therefore does not meet the definition of Cash and
cash equivalents in terms of IAS 7.8.

The comparative amounts for June 2023 and December 2023 have been restated to facilitate
comparability as required by IAS 8.

The corrections of the prior period errors were confined to reclassifications within the statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of financial position, and statement of cash flows and
had no impact on profit before tax, earnings per share, headline earnings per share, net asset value or net
cash flows.

37REVIEWED INTERIM RESULTS 2024LIBSTAR HOLDINGS LIMITED36

Notes to the reviewed condensed consolidated financial statements continued

11 Corrections of prior period errors
The effect of the restatements on the prior year is as follows:

Previously
Reported

R’000

Effect of
change

R’000
Restated

R’000

Six months ended 30 June 2023
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

Revenue  5 774 596  (250 991)  5 523 605

Cost of sales  (4 617 366)  262 227  (4 355 139)

Operating expenses  (969 691)  (11 236)  (980 927)

Statement of financial position:

Trade and other receivables  1 745 233  (67 347)  1 677 886

Trade and other payables  1 628 595  (67 347)  1 561 248

Statement of cash flows:

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables  126 662  (19 615)  107 047

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables  (50 411)  29 969  (20 442)

Finance costs paid  (91 164)  (26 455)  (117 619)

Capital portion of lease payments  (84 681)  26 455  (58 226)

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents –  (10 354)  (10 354)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  249 171  200 000  449 171

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  137 974  200 000  337 974

Year ended 31 December 2023
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income:

Revenue  12 382 257  (521 244)  11 861 013

Cost of sales  (9 812 273)  533 733  (9 278 540)

Operating expenses  (2 160 391)  (12 489)  (2 172 880)

Statement of financial position:

Trade and other receivables  2 026 856  (76 428)  1 950 428

Trade and other payables  1 695 535  (76 428)  1 619 107

Statement of cash flows:

(Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables  (158 613)  (10 534)  (169 147)

(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables  9 356  22 006  31 362

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash
equivalents –  (11 472)  (11 472)

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  249 171  200 000  449 171

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  197 247  200 000  397 247

12	 Dividends
	� The Board paid a final cash dividend (inclusive of treasury shares) of 15 cents (2023: 22 cents)

per ordinary share totalling R102.3 million (2023: R150.0 million) (“the dividend”). The dividend was paid
on 15 April 2024 (2023: 11 April 2023) to shareholders recorded as such in the share register of the
Company on 12 April 2024 (2023: 6 April 2023) (the record date). The last date of trading cum dividend
was 9 April 2024 (2023: 3 April 2023).

13	 Subsequent events
	 �In alignment with Libstar's portfolio simplification strategy, the Board resolved to effect the closure of the